Distr.
RESTRICTED

TRANS/SC.3/R.158/Add.1 9 July 1993

ENGLISH

Original: FRENCH

INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Principal Working Party on Inland
Water Transport
(Thirty-seventh session, 17-19 November 1993)

DISTRIBUTION OF INFORMATION ON BILATERAL AND MULTILATERAL AGREEMENTS IN FORCE IN THE FIELD OF INTERNATIONAL TRANSPORT BY INLAND WATERWAY

Submitted by the Government of Switzerland

Addendum 1

Note: The secretariat reproduces herewith the texts of the three international agreements in force, received from the Government of Switzerland, namely (i) the Convention of 10 May 1879 between Switzerland and the Grand Duchy of Baden concerning Navigation on the Rhine, from Neuhausen to below Basel; (ii) the Convention of 1 June 1973 concerning Navigation on Lake Constance; and (iii) the Agreement of 7 December 1976 between the Federal Council of Switzerland and the French Government concerning navigation on Lake Geneva.

The distribution of documents of the Inland Transport Committee and its subsidiary bodies is limited. They are distributed only to governments, to specialized agencies and to governmental and non-governmental organizations which take part in the work of the Committee and of its subsidiary bodies, and should not be given to newspapers or periodicals.

Convention between Switzerland and the Grand Duchy of Baden concerning Navigation on the Rhine, from Neuhausen to below Basel

(10 May 1879)

With a view to regulating appropriately and in keeping with contemporary legislation, particularly with regard to industry and communications requirements, the use of the waters of the Rhine from Neuhausen to below Basel, the Federal Council of Switzerland and the Government of the Grand Duchy of Baden have appointed plenipotentiaries, who have agreed on the following provisions, subject to ratification.

Article 1

Navigation and timber-rafting on the Rhine, from Neuhausen to below Basel shall be open to all, subject only to the restrictions of tax and customs requirements, or police requirements concerning safe and proper communications.

All private rights for the practice of navigation or timber-rafting on the above-mentioned section of the Rhine, particularly the exclusive rights of the Combined society for Navigation of the Grand and Petit-Laufenbourg and of the members of the Company of the Rhine between Säckingen and Grenzach, as confirmed by article 4 of the treaty concluded on 2/17 September 1808 between the Grand Duchy of Baden and the Canton of Aargau, shall be abolished.

Article 2

The two Governments shall issue each for its own territory, the police ordinances necessary to ensure that shipping and rafting are conducted safely and in accordance with regulations.

In so far as it may seem necessary or useful to agree on a standard form for the provisions concerning the section of the river between Neuhausen and the border between Alsace and Switzerland, the police requirements shall be drafted identically on all essential points, on the basis of a prior agreement between the two Governments.

Article 3

Persons engaged in navigation and rafting shall not be subject to the payment of any tax based solely on the use of the waters of the river or on passage under bridges, even in the event of the construction of bridges of vessels on this section of the Rhine, or where, to ensure the safety of a permanent bridge, it is required that such passage be effected only with the assistance of a pilot appointed for the purpose.

Fees may be charged for installations, arrangements or special services for navigation or rafting, and in particular:

- (a) for the use of places for disembarkation, mooring, etc.;
- (b) for special police supervision organized at certain points for rafting purposes;

(c) for the extrication, recuperation and storage of rafted timber caught on bridge piers or elsewhere, subject to claims for any resulting damage.

The fees shall be based on rates fixed by the respective Governments; they shall not exceed the amount necessary to cover the cost of the relevant installations, arrangements or services.

Article 4

In establishing crossing-places from the bank of one State to that of the other, and in order to regulate their operation - as regards the commission, the right of passage and police and Customs requirements - the competent authorities of the two countries shall reach an agreement on each individual case.

Article 5

Within the limits of its territory, each Government shall ensure that, for man-made structures (such as roadways and the like, permanent fishing installations, water wheels, bridges, etc.), or hydraulic and embankment works situated on the section of the river from Neuhausen to below Basel, or undergoing extensive modification, the necessary measures are taken to prevent communications by water from being noticeably hindered or disrupted and that the bank belonging to the other State is not damaged.

For this purpose, the two Governments shall undertake to ensure that no structures of this type are built extensively or modified and that in general no work is carried out which might noticeably affect water flow in the river or on its banks, where those banks are below the highest recorded water level (flood zone), before the plans of the intended structure have been transmitted to the competent authority of the other State to safeguard the interests involved and, if possible, reach an agreement.

Article 6

The two Governments shall ensure that all current requirements inconsistent with this Convention and with police measures decreed for its implementation, are repealed.

This shall include, <u>inter alia</u>, former ordinances such as the provisions of the "May letter" (new ordinance) of 1808 concerning navigation and rafting, the ordinance on rafting (<u>Flosskehrordnung</u>) of 1808, the ordinances of 1808 known as "<u>Wochengefährtordnung</u>", "<u>Steinfuhrkehrordnung</u>" and "<u>Buchsengeldordnung</u>", and the ordinance of 1812 on navigation by Laufenbourg boatmasters, and the additions made to them.

Article 7

The two Governments shall organize, each on its own territory, the necessary technical and police supervision of the section of the river in question. Infringements of river police regulations shall be punished by the competent authorities in accordance with their respective laws. If an

TRANS/SC.3/R.158/Add.1 page 4

offender evades the penalty by taking refuge in one of the States, the offence shall be prosecuted in the other State, to whose criminal jurisdiction he shall be subject.

The Governments shall communicate to each other the names of the authorities responsible for technical and police supervision and for the punishment of offences.

Article 8

This Convention shall come into force on 1 January 1880.

In witness whereof, this Convention has been signed by the plenipotentiaries of the two States, who have affixed their seals to it.

Done at Basel, 10 May 1879.

(<u>Signed</u>) A. v.Salis. (<u>Signed</u>) Hardock.

(") R. Falkner. (") Schenkel.

(") E. Imhof. (") Honsell.

Convention concerning Navigation on Lake Constance

Concluded on 1 June 1973

Approved by the Federal Assembly on 26 June 1974

Instrument of ratification deposited by Switzerland on 28 November 1975

Entered into force in Switzerland on 1 January 1976

The Federal Republic of Germany,
The Republic of Austria,
The Swiss Confederation,

Desirous of adapting the regulations on navigation on Lake Constance to new conditions and to the state of technology, and therefore

Of replacing the Convention of 22 September 1867 instituting international regulations for navigation and the services of ports on Lake Constance by a new Convention and standard requirements for navigation,

Have agreed as follows:

Chapter I

General provisions

Article 1

- (1) This Convention shall govern navigation on Lake Constance in the sector of the upper Lake, including Lake Ueberlingen.
- (2) None of the other rights of State sovereignty over Lake Constance, particularly the alignment of borders shall be affected by this Convention.
- (3) Navigation on the lower Lake and on the two stretches of the Rhine between Constance and Schaffhausen shall be regulated by a special treaty between the Federal Republic of Germany and the Swiss Confederation, and navigation on the course of the Old Rhine from its mouth to Rheineck-Gaissau shall be regulated by a special treaty between the Republic of Austria and the Swiss Confederation, in accordance with the principles of this Convention and in so far as special local conditions do not require exceptions; vessels of each of the three Contracting States shall thus be treated in the same way. The same shall also be valid for the requirements to be issued on the basis of article 5 (hereinafter referred to as "navigational requirements"). In particular, permits for vessels, sailing authorizations or permits and any other authorization granted in accordance with this Convention and the official treaties mentioned in the first sentence of this paragraph shall be mutually recognized.

Article 2

(1) Navigation shall be open to all, provided that the conditions contained in this Convention and in the navigational requirements are complied with.

(2) The Contracting States shall treat equally all vessels with the right to navigate according to this Convention and the navigational requirements.

Article 3

The berthing of a vessel in the ports and berths accessible to the public shall be free of charge. However, charges may be made for special services provided in those ports or berths, subject to compliance with article 2 (2).

Article 4

The Contracting States shall ensure that navigation is not hindered by any structures or installations or in any other way, except in so far as this is unavoidable in order to safeguard other public interests.

Chapter II

Standard navigational requirements

- (1) The Contracting States shall issue standard requirements for navigation (navigational requirements) concerning the safety and smooth flow of traffic and in order to anticipate the dangers and problems which may result from such navigation.
- (2) The navigational requirements shall regulate in particular:
- (a) requirements for construction, equipment, identification and admission of vessels,
- (b) requirements concerning the number, capabilities and proficiency of the crew required to steer and operate vessels,
 - (c) movement and operation of vessels,
 - (d) navigational signs and signals,
- (e) protection of the environment against the adverse consequences of navigation.
- (3) Provisions for floating structures shall also be included in the navigational requirements, if this seems necessary for the safety and smooth flow of the traffic or for the protection of the environment.
- (4) The regulation referred to in (2) (e) may also contain provisions to restrict navigation; in particular, it may prohibit the navigation of certain types of vessel on the Lake and navigation on certain parts of the Lake or during specific periods.

(5) Each Contracting State may issue provisions departing from the standard navigational requirements, in so far as this may seem necessary to regulate special local situations and traffic and operation in ports. In such cases, the principles of this Convention and of the navigational requirements must be observed.

Article 6

- (1) In so far as provision is made for it in the navigational requirements, vessels shall require a navigation permit issued by the competent State in accordance with (2) below.
- (2) The State in which the vessel is habitually berthed shall be competent to issue the navigation permit. If the vessel has no habitual berthing place in one of the Contracting States, the competent State shall be that in which the owner habitually resides. If neither of those conditions is fulfilled, each Contracting State shall be competent. The State which has issued the authorization shall also be competent for changes or withdrawal.
- (3) Each State may make the issue of a navigation permit conditional on the existence of a civil liability insurance.

Article 7

- (1) In order to operate a vessel, an authorization or operating permit issued by the State competent under (2) shall be required, in so far as the navigational requirements so provide.
- (2) The State in which the applicant habitually resides shall be competent to issue this authorization or permit. If the applicant does not habitually reside in one of the Contracting States, each Contracting State shall be competent to issue the authorization or permit. The State which issues the said authorization or permit shall also be competent to effect any change or withdrawal.

Article 8

Each Contracting State may, in addition to the provisions of this chapter, issue requirements for the professional practice of navigation.

Chapter III

Implementation of the Convention

- (1) For the implementation of this Convention and navigational requirements, the Upper Lake shall be divided into three sectors, which are defined in the annex.
- (2) Unless this Convention provides otherwise, each Contracting State shall be competent to implement the Convention and the navigational requirements in the sector located off its shores.

- (1) The competent bodies of a Contracting State shall also be empowered to take measures based on this Convention and on the navigational requirements in the sectors under the jurisdiction of the other Contracting States,
- (a) when, in particular in connection with an accident, they observe facts which give good grounds for presuming that a breach of the navigational requirements has been committed,
 - (b) so as to pursue a vessel, if the conditions of (a) are met,
- (c) in order to regulate traffic and in special circumstances, at the request of the competent State in accordance with article 9 (2).
- (2) The bodies acting in the case of (1) shall be empowered to observe the facts and take other measures which cannot be deferred. In particular, they may:
 - (a) stop and board a vessel,
- (b) check the personal documents and other official papers which should be on the vessel in accordance with the navigational requirements,
 - (c) question the persons on board,
 - (d) draft reports,
 - (e) collect sums of money, provided that the persons concerned agree,
- (f) place the vessels at fault and the material evidence in safe custody,
- (g) hold persons strongly suspected of having committed a breach of the navigational requirements.
- (3) The measures referred to in (2) (e), (f) and (g) shall be accepted only if they conform to the laws of the State to which the bodies belong and if they are not basically incompatible with the laws of the State with jurisdiction over the sector concerned.

- (1) Article 10 shall not apply:
- (a) to Ueberlingen Lake and to a strip situated off the shore of each sector, as demarcated in the annex to this Convention, in which the bodies of the State to which the sector is attributed shall have exclusive jurisdiction (exclusive zone),
 - (b) to routine checks of all types,
 - (c) to the service vessels of another Contracting State.

(2) The measures provided for in article 10 (2), (a) to (d) shall be permitted in the context of a request under article 10 (1) (c), also in the exclusive zones.

Article 12

- (1) In the cases listed in article 10 (1), the State with jurisdiction over the sector concerned shall be informed immediately of measures taken under article 10 (2) (f) and (g).
- (2) Nationals of the State with jurisdiction over the sector concerned, who have been held in accordance with article 10 (2) and (3), shall immediately be handed over to that State. This shall also be the case for persons who habitually reside in that State if they are not nationals of the State whose bodies have arrested them. Persons who, in accordance with this provision, are not to be handed over to the State with jurisdiction over the sector, may be taken to the State whose bodies arrested them.
- (3) The vessels and material evidence, placed in safe custody in accordance with article 10 (2) and (3), may temporarily be taken to the State whose bodies have placed them in safe custody. If another Contracting State has jurisdiction to prosecute the offence which has given rise to their being placed in custody, such vessels and material evidence shall immediately be handed over to it.

Article 13

- (1) Each Contracting State shall have jurisdiction to prosecute any breach of the navigational requirements, regardless of the sector in which it was committed.
- (2) The Contracting State in which the person suspected of having committed a breach of the navigational requirements habitually resides shall have jurisdiction under (1). If this person does not habitually reside in any of the Contracting States, the State whose bodies were the first to intervene shall have jurisdiction.
- (3) The law of the Contracting State in which the offence is prosecuted under (1) and (2) shall be applicable to the prosecution of breaches of the navigational requirements. This shall also be valid for procedure and prescription. The interruption of prescription in one Contracting State, however, shall also be valid for the other Contracting States.

Article 14

In so far as national law permits, judgements and decisions handed down regarding breaches of the navigational requirements in one Contracting State, which have come into force and are enforceable according to the law of that State, shall at the request of that State be executed in another Contracting State.

- (1) The competent legal and administrative authorities of the Contracting States shall agree mutually, in the implementation of this Convention and the navigational requirements, on all legal and administrative aid and shall undertake, at the request of a Contracting State, to prosecute breaches of the navigational requirements, in so far as this is not incompatible with national law. They shall then apply their own law, unless this Convention provides otherwise.
- (2) All documents and other articles in connection with proceedings initiated in respect of a breach of the navigational requirements shall be returned to the competent Contracting State for prosecution under article 13 (2).
- (3) The Contracting States shall inform each other of the withdrawal of a navigation permit, the withdrawal of a permit to steer a vessel, the threat of such withdrawal and all facts which may be material in this regard.

Article 16

Sums of money collected under this Convention shall not be distributed among Contracting States. The same shall apply to costs incurred by Contracting States.

Article 17

The authorities of the Contracting States competent to implement this Convention and the navigational requirements may communicate directly with each other, unless this Convention provides otherwise. Requests for communications addressed to a non-competent authority shall be transmitted to the competent authority.

Article 18

The Contracting States shall communicate to each other through diplomatic channels a list of authorities competent to implement this Convention and the navigational requirements.

Chapter IV

International Commission for Navigation on Lake Constance

- (1) An International Commission for navigation on Lake Constance (hereinafter known as "the Commission") shall be set up.
- (2) The Commission shall, in the light of traffic requirements on the Lake, the need to protect the environment and scientific and technical knowledge:
- (a) identify issues to be dealt with in standard form in the navigational requirements and prepare appropriate proposals;

- (b) ensure the uniform implementation of the requirements applicable to navigation;
- (c) discuss all problems, particularly those of a technical and nautical nature, concerning navigation on Lake Constance and exchange information in this regard;
- $\,$ (d) make recommendations to the Contracting States concerning navigation on Lake Constance and propose amendments to the requirements in force.
- (3) The Commission shall further ensure reciprocal information in respect of requirements directly concerning navigation on the Lake.
- (4) Each Contracting State shall delegate three members to the Commission and appoint a member as chairman of its delegation. Experts may be called on to serve. Chairmen of delegations shall communicate directly with each other.
- (5) The Commission shall take its decisions unanimously, each delegation having one vote. At the request of a delegation chairman, the Commission shall meet within not more than two months. The Commission shall adopt its own rules, which may make provision for setting up committees and groups of experts.

Chapter V

Settlement of disputes

Article 20

- (1) If a dispute arises between the Contracting States concerning the interpretation or implementation of this Convention or of the navigational requirements, efforts shall be made initially to settle it within the Commission provided for in article 19, and subsequently through diplomatic channels.
- (2) If no agreement can be reached through diplomatic channels, each Contracting State concerned may ask for the matter to be submitted to an arbitration committee.

- (1) The Arbitration Committee shall comprise three members, who shall not be nationals of a Contracting State or have been seized with the matter on any other occasion.
- (2) Each party concerned in the arbitration procedure shall appoint a member to the Arbitration Committee. Where a party comprises two Contracting States, they shall appoint a member by mutual agreement. The two members appointed by the parties shall choose a referee.
- (3) If a party has not appointed its member in the two months following the notification of the invitation to commence the arbitration procedure, the member shall be appointed by the President of the European Court of Human Rights, on the proposal of the opposing party.

- (4) If the two members are unable to agree on the choice of a referee in the two months following their appointment, the referee shall be appointed by the President of the European Court of Human Rights, on the proposal of one of the parties.
- (5) If, in one of the cases referred to in (3) and (4), the President of the European Court of Human Rights is unable to act or is a national of a Contracting State, the appointment shall devolve on the Vice-President. If he also is unable to make the appointment or is a national of a Contracting State, the most senior Court member who is not a national of a Contracting State shall make the appointment.

- (1) The Arbitration Committee shall seek at all stages of the procedure to settle the matter amicably. If such a settlement does not seem possible, the Committee shall decide by a majority of votes. This decision shall be final and binding on all Contracting States.
- (2) For its proposed settlement and its decisions the Arbitration Committee shall take into consideration:
 - (a) the provisions of this Convention, and particularly article 1 (2),
- (b) the general and special agreements in force between Contracting States,
 - (c) customary international law,
 - (d) general legal principles.

Article 23

- (1) If the parties have not agreed otherwise, the Arbitration Committee shall establish its own rules of procedure.
- (2) The Contracting State which is not party to the arbitration procedure may at any time accede to the procedure and take part in it.
- (3) Each party shall cover the costs of the member of the Arbitration Committee which it has appointed; the costs of the referee and all other costs shall be borne equally by the parties.

Chapter VI

Final provisions

Article 24

This Convention shall also apply to the Land of Berlin, unless the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany declares the contrary to the Governments of the Republic of Austria and the Swiss Confederation in the three months following the entry into force of the Convention.

This Convention shall be submitted for ratification. The instruments of ratification shall be deposited with the Austrian Federal Government.

Article 26

- (1) This Convention is concluded for an indeterminate period. It shall come into force on the first day of the second month following the end of the month during which the last instrument of ratification is deposited.
- (2) Each Contracting State may denounce this Convention in writing and through diplomatic channels. The denunciation shall be effective simultaneously for all Contracting States at the end of the following year.
- (3) If this Convention is denounced, the Contracting States shall immediately begin the negotiation of new joint regulations for navigation on Lake Constance. This Convention shall continue to be implemented until the entry into force of new regulations.

Article 27

- (1) On the entry into force of this Convention, all conventions, protocols and other agreements concerning the regulation of navigation on Lake Constance shall be repealed, in particular the Convention of 22 September 1867 establishing international regulations for navigation and ports service on Lake Constance, the Bregenz Protocol of 6 May 1892, the revised Bregenz Protocol of 30 June 1894, the Constance Protocol of 8 April 1899 and the agreements of 1909, 1915, 1927 and 1933.
- (2) The Contracting States shall continue to implement the present navigational requirements under the conventions, protocols and agreements mentioned in (1), as well as the conventions, protocols and agreements themselves, in so far as they contain requirements concerning navigation, for not more than three years after the entry into force of this Convention.

In witness whereof the undersigned, duly authorized, have signed this Convention.

Done on Lake Constance on 1 June 1973, in three original copies in the German language.

For the Federal Republic For the Republic For the Swiss of Germany: of Austria: Confederation:

Frank Karl Fischer Diez Elmar Grabherr

Demarcation of sectors and exclusive zones

I. <u>Sectors</u>

- 1. The boundary between the sectors belonging to the Federal Republic of Germany and the Republic of Austria shall extend from the centre-point of the mouth of the Leiblach in a straight line towards the promontory, of the White House at the mouth of the Rhine, until it intersects with a straight line linking the television tower on the Pfänder and the new Catholic church at Romanshorn (point 1). From point 1, it shall extend towards the new Catholic church at Romanshorn until it intersects with a straight line linking the last border-point on the Old Rhine and the centre-point of the mouth of the Argen (point 2).
- 2. The boundary between the sectors belonging to the Republic of Austria and the Swiss Confederation shall extend in a straight line from point 2 to the last border-point on the Old Rhine.
- 3. The boundary between the sectors belonging to the Federal Republic of Germany and the Swiss Confederation shall start at point 2 and follow a straight line towards the new Catholic church at Romanshorn until it intersects with a straight line linking the last border-point on the Old Rhine to the church at Haltnau (point 3). From point 3, it shall extend in a straight line until it intersects with a straight line linking the new Catholic church at Romanshorn to St. Maltnus Church at Fischbach, and that linking the White House at the mouth of the Rhine to the church at Haltnau (point 4). From point 4, it shall extend in a straight line towards the Bismarck Tower in Constance until it intersects with a straight line linking the Scherzingen church to the house at Haltnau (point 5). From point 5, it shall continue in a straight line to the middle of a straight line between the fort of Bottighofen and Constance, Hinteres Eichhorn (point 6). From point 6, it shall continue in a straight line to the last border-point in the gulf of Constance, then on to the territorial border established by treaty.

II. Exclusive zones

- 1. West of a straight line linking the last border-point on the Old Rhine to the centre-point of the mouth of the Argen, the exclusive zone shall have a width of 3 km, measured from the bank at mean water level. East of this line, the width of the exclusive zone shall be 2 km, measured from the bank at mean water level.
- 2. The boundary between the exclusive zone belonging to the Federal Republic of Germany and that of the Republic of Austria shall be demarcated by a straight line extending from the centre-point of the mouth of the Leiblach to point 1.
- 3. The boundary between the exclusive zone belonging to the Republic of Austria and that of the Swiss Confederation shall be demarcated by a straight line linking the last border point on the Old Rhine to point 2.

- 4. The boundary between the exclusive zone belonging to the Federal Republic of Germany and that of the Swiss Confederation shall be demarcated by a line extending from point 5 to point 6 and beyond to the last border-point in the gulf of Constance and by the territorial border established by treaty.
- III. Once a new demarcation of the border is agreed upon by the Federal Republic of Germany and the Republic of Austria, the centre-point of the mouth of the Leiblach mentioned under I and II shall be replaced by the last border-point established at this level towards the lake.

Additional protocol to the Convention concerning Navigation on Lake Constance of 1 June 1973

I.

So as to supplement the Treaties concerning navigation on the lower Lake and on the two courses of the Rhine between Constance and Schaffhausen, on the one hand, and on the course of the Old Rhine, from the mouth to Reineck-Gaissau, on the other hand, provision having been made for these additional treaties in article 1 (3) of the Convention concerning Navigation on Lake Constance (Convention), and so as to implement the requirements drawn up on the basis of those agreements, the Contracting States have agreed as follows:

- 1. Each Contracting State shall have jurisdiction to prosecute breaches of the navigational requirements committed on the waterways referred to in article 1 (3) of the Convention, whatever the Contracting State in which the offence was committed. This jurisdiction, however, may not be exercised for offences committed in one of the other Contracting States unless that State requests their prosecution.
- 2. Article 13 (3) and articles 14 to 18 of the Convention shall apply to navigation in the waters described in article 1 (3) of the Convention, on the understanding that:
 - (a) the additional treaties shall replace the Convention,
- (b) the requirements issued on the basis of the additional treaties shall replace the navigational requirements,
- (c) the Contracting State with jurisdiction according to this protocol shall take the place of the Contracting State with jurisdiction according to the Convention for the prosecution of breaches.
- 3. The terms of reference of the International Commission for Navigation on Lake Constance provided for in article 19 of the Convention shall also extend to issues which come exclusively or partially within the scope of an additional Treaty, on the understanding that the Contracting State which is not party to the additional agreement shall not take part in the vote.
- 4. In order to settle disputes which may arise on the interpretation or implementation of the additional Treaties, or the requirements enacted on the basis of those treaties, articles 20 to 23 of the Convention shall be applicable, and the Contracting States parties to the additional Treaty shall replace the Contracting States parties to the Convention.

II.

This protocol shall constitute an integral part of the Convention; it shall be implemented immediately and for as long as each of the additional Treaties itself remains applicable.

Done on Lake Constance on 1 June 1973 in three original copies in the $German\ language$.

For the Federal Republic of Germany:

For the Republic of Austria:

For the Swiss Confederation:

Frank

Karl Fischer Elmar Grabherr Diez

TRANS/SC.3/R.158/Add.1 page 18

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SWISS FEDERAL COUNCIL AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE FRENCH REPUBLIC CONCERNING NAVIGATION ON LAKE GENEVA

Concluded on 7 December 1976

Approved by the Federal Assembly on 27 February 1978 $\underline{1}$

Entry into force by exchange of letters on 1 January 1979

The Federal Council of Switzerland

and

The Government of the French Republic,

desirous of adapting the regulations concerning navigation on Lake Geneva to the evolution of technological developments and to new requirements, have agreed as follows:

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1

- 1. The rules governing navigation on Lake Geneva are set out in this agreement and in the Regulation concerning navigation on Lake Geneva, henceforth referred to as the Regulation, annexed to it.
- 2. The two Governments may, by an exchange of notes, once the Joint Committee provided for in article 12 of this agreement has given its opinion, make any amendments to the Regulation they may deem necessary.

Article 2

The police and the safety of navigation shall be the responsibility of the competent authorities of the Contracting Parties in accordance with the powers conferred on them by this agreement, the Regulation, and national laws and regulations.

Article 3

Water and air pollution and the noise caused by navigation shall be prevented and punished by the competent authorities of the Contracting Parties in accordance with the conventions drawn up for that purpose, the provisions of the Regulation and national laws and regulations.

^{1/} RO 1978 1986.

II. PROVISIONS CONCERNING VESSELS

Article 4

- 1. Under this agreement, "vessels" means vehicles of all types intended for movement on and in water.
- 2. With regard to their construction, equipment and crews, vessels shall meet the provisions of the Regulation and the requirements of national regulations applicable in the place where they are berthed.
- 3. The Regulation shall specify the documents and identification marks with which vessels of an overall length greater than 2.50 m, with the exception of canoes and competition rowing vessels, must be equipped for navigation on Lake Geneva.
- 4. The documents and identification marks issued by each of the Contracting Parties shall be valid over all of Lake Geneva.
- 5. For vessels which have no berthing facilities in Switzerland or France, the competent Contracting Party shall be that of the place where the vessel is put into the water in Lake Geneva.
- 6. In the event of the transfer of the habitual place of berthing of the vessel from the territory of one of the Contracting Parties to the territory of the other, new documents and identification marks shall be issued.

Article 5

For vessels registered in its territory, each Contracting Party may, according to its own laws, make the issue of the documents and identification marks conditional on the conclusion of a civil liability insurance covering physical and material damage which may result from the use of the vessel and the towing of sports equipment.

III. PROVISIONS CONCERNING BOAT MASTERS

- 1. The operation of vessels shall be subject to the national regulations of the Contracting Parties, although a permit is necessary to operate a vessel equipped with an engine capacity of more than 10 hp.
- 2. This permit shall be issued by the Contracting Party in the territory of which the boatmaster habitually resides. If there is no such residence, the permit shall be issued by the Contracting Party in the territory of which the vessel is berthed or put into the water on Lake Geneva. The Contracting Party issuing the boatmaster's permit shall alone be competent to amend or withdraw it.
- 3. The boatmaster's permit shall be valid over all the Lake.

IV. PROVISIONS CONCERNING NAVIGATION

Article 7

1. Navigation is conditional on compliance with the provisions of this agreement and the Regulation.

National regulations may set out special rules for navigation by vessels assigned to a State service, for professional navigation and for the renting of vessels.

- 2. Any nautical event using both Swiss and French waters may take place only with the agreement of the competent authorities of the Contracting Parties.
- 3. The berthing of vessels along the banks and in the ports and the use of landing stages and jetties shall be subject to the national laws of each of the Contracting Parties.
- 4. The competent authority of each of the Contracting Parties may restrict or temporarily forbid navigation for reasons of safety or public order. Such measures shall be revoked as soon as possible.

Navigators shall be informed of prohibitions and restrictions by notices or by suitable signs.

- 5. Permanent restrictions on the practice of navigation or the admission of certain vessels or certain means of propulsion, particularly those required in order to protect the environment, shall be decided on by the Contracting Parties by mutual agreement once the Joint Committee for which article 12 of this agreement provides has given its opinion.
- V. SPECIAL PROVISIONS APPLYING TO VESSELS IN REGULAR SERVICE

Article 8

- 1. The vessels of companies operating a public service in accordance with a published timetable shall be considered to be in "regular service".
- 2. Vessels in regular service shall follow a route from which they may not deviate without justification. Other vessels shall not hinder their passage.
- 3. Vessels in regular service may embark and disembark passengers only on landing stages equipped for the purpose.

Article 9

Any company whose vessels provide a regular service between Switzerland and France shall submit its proposed timetables to the competent authority of each of the Contracting Parties at least two months before they come into force. The timetables approved by the competent national authority, and changes in the course of the season shall be posted on board the vessels in regular service, in all ports and on all landing stages regularly served.

Companies operating a public navigation service shall be required to carry free of charge officials of the authorities responsible for supervisory tasks on the Lake when travelling in the performance of their duties.

VI. PROVISIONS CONCERNING PORTS AND LANDING STAGES

Article 11

- 1. Access to ports and approaches to landing stages shall be kept clear.
- 2. There shall be no hindrance to the berthing of vessels.
- 3. Other vessels shall be prohibited from berthing at landing stages reserved for vessels in regular service and marked, as such.

VII. JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE

Article 12

- 1. A Joint Consultative Committee shall be constituted as soon as this agreement comes into force.
- 2. Each Contracting Party shall appoint not more than five members to its delegation. The Committee shall establish its rules of procedure.
- 3. The Committee's mission shall be, in particular:
 - (a) To ensure the implementation of this agreement;
- (b) To prepare for the Contracting Parties proposals for amending the Regulation in accordance with article 1.2 of this agreement;
- (c) To facilitate relations between the authorities of the Contracting Parties responsible for implementing the requirements set out in this agreement and in the Regulation;
- $\,$ (d) $\,$ To endeavour to resolve difficulties resulting from the implementation of this agreement and of the Regulation by making proposals to the Contracting Parties.
- 4. The Committee shall meet when two heads of delegation so agree. Each head of delegation shall be chairman alternately.

VIII. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AGREEMENT AND THE REGULATION

Article 13

1. Each of the Contracting Parties shall take the necessary steps to implement in its territory the provisions of this agreement and the Regulation.

- 2. When, in implementation of this agreement and of the Regulation, one of the Contracting Parties is not competent to withdraw a boatmaster's permit or any other navigation document, it may notify the holder that he is forbidden to navigate in its territory. It shall submit the case to the authority which prepared the document.
- 3. In the event of breaches of the provisions of this agreement and of the Regulation, each of the Contracting Parties shall apply, subject to the provisions set out in the preceding paragraph, the criminal penalties and administrative measures provided for in its legislation and regulations.
- 4. The competent authorities of the Contracting Parties may correspond directly with regard to the implementation of this agreement and the Regulation.

IX. ARBITRATION CLAUSE

Article 14

Any dispute between the Contracting Parties concerning the interpretation or implementation of this agreement which it has not been possible to settle by negotiation shall, unless the Parties dispose otherwise, be submitted, at the request of one of them, to arbitration under the conditions established in the annex to this agreement.

X. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 15

- 1. This agreement and the Regulation shall come into force on the first day of the third month following the exchange of instruments indicating the completion of the constitutional procedures required in each of the two States.
- 2. Each Contracting Party may denounce this agreement at any time by providing one year's notice of its intention to do so.
- 3. This agreement repeals the convention between Switzerland and France of 10 September 1902, concerning the policing of navigation on Lake Geneva.

Done at Bern on 7 December 1976 in two original copies in the French language.

For the Swiss Federal Council: For the Government of the French Republic:

Graber Lebel

Annex concerning arbitration

- 1. Unless the parties to the dispute dispose otherwise, the arbitration procedure shall take place in accordance with the provisions of this annex.
- 2. The arbitration tribunal shall comprise three members. Each of the parties to the dispute shall appoint an arbitrator. The two arbitrators thus appointed shall designate the third arbitrator by mutual agreement who shall be Chairman of the tribunal.

If after a period of two months as from the appointment of the second arbitrator, the Chairman of the tribunal has not been appointed, the President of the European Court of Human Rights shall appoint him at the request of one of the parties.

- 3. If within a period of two months after receipt of the request, one of the parties to the dispute has not discharged its responsibility to appoint a member of the tribunal, the other party may so inform the President of the European Court of Human Rights who shall appoint the Chairman of the arbitration tribunal within a further period of two months. As from his appointment, the Chairman of the arbitration tribunal shall request the party which has not appointed an arbitrator to do so within a period of two months. On the expiry of this time-limit, he shall inform the President of the European Court of Human Rights who shall make the nomination within a further period of two months.
- 4. If in the cases mentioned in the foregoing paragraphs the President of the European Court of Human Rights is unable to act or if he is a national of one of the parties to the dispute, the appointment of the Chairman of the arbitration tribunal or the appointment of the arbitrator shall devolve on the Vice-President of the Court or on the longest serving member of the Court who is not unable to act and who is not a national of one of the parties to the dispute.
- 5. The above provisions shall also apply, depending on the case, to filling seats which have become vacant.
- 6. The arbitration tribunal shall reach its decision in accordance with the rules of international law and in particular of this agreement.
- 7. The decisions of the arbitration tribunal, concerning both procedure and substance, shall be taken by a majority of votes, and the absence or abstention of one of the members of the tribunal appointed by the parties shall not prevent the tribunal from handing down its decision. In the event of an equal division of votes, the Chairman shall have the casting vote. The decisions of the tribunal shall be binding on the parties. The parties shall bear the costs of the arbitrator they have appointed and shall share the other costs equally. In other respects, the arbitration tribunal shall itself decide on its procedure.
